HACKENSACK· MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT
2. The Hackensack Meadowlands Development Com-
mission or a staff member of the HMDC, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 13:17-6(f), has the right to enter upon any
property in order to conduct inspections necessary to
carry· out the purposes of the Hackensack Meadowlands
Reclamation and Development Act (Act) and to ensure
compliance with the HMDC rules.

including the lot and block number(s), of the premises
entered and a description of the premises, including a
description of any and all violations.
5. Other than a visit to the premises made pursuant to"
(g)l and 2 above, the owner, owner's agent or tenant shall
be notified of the HMDC's intention to enter upon any
building or property in order to conduct investigations,
examinations, surveys, soundings or test borings necessary
· to carry out the purposes of the Act. The HMDC or a
staff member of the HMDC shall not enter the premises
until at least two days following the receipt of such notice.
6. Where access to any premises has been refused,
then such refusal shall be reported to the Office of the
Attorney General and a search warrant shall be obtained
or other appropriate legal proceedings initiated.
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20 N.J.R. 1467(b).
Added text to (e) "amount of'.
Amended by R.1990 d.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b).
Subsections (b) and (g) added; fines increased.
Administrative Correction to (a).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2184(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.543, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1970(a), 26 N.J.R. 4421(c).
Historical Note
This section was originally cited as Article 8-109.
19:4-6.25 Appeals

of appeal has been filed with him, that by reason of facts
stated in the certificate, such stay and tolling would in his
opinion cause imminent peril to life or property. In such
case, proceedings shall not be stayed and time limits shall
not be tolled other than by a restraining order which may be
granted by the Commission or by the Superior . Court on
application to the Chief Engineer on due cause shown.
( d) The Commission shall decide each appeal within 45
days of receipt of the decision of the administrative law
judge on the basis of the record below and oral argument of
the parties at the hearings held before the administrative
law judge.
( e) The Office of the· Chief Engineer shall maintain
complete records of all actions of the Commission. with
respect to appeals.
Amended by R.1975 d.355, effective December 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 527(b), 8 N.J.R. 52(c).
Amended by R.1981 d.446, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 529(d), 13 N.J.R. 847(d).
(a): "or committee thereof ... members" deleted; "in the discretion
of the Commission" added; "The Commission shall ... quorum of the
Commission" deleted.

·- . these foles and: reguiatioIJ,s of the Hackensack Meadowlands . . ,·
·. - , - (~} The Conntiissio~ ·may, 'by a concurring vote -of a .
· ·. rriaJority ofits members, affirin or reve~e; ·wtjolly or _P,Jtr(ly, /
. rµ~y modify such approval, or disapprovak or may r.~qia11d
. the ~ritire matter for' furth¢(~ctiori by the' J)e'velopment
Board, based upbii the. record before. it. -Sut:h, action shaU · .··
,: Development CotiliriiSsioii. , - , , . . . , . .• ,
. Amended by R.;1977 ci,~55, eff~ctive M~y· 4, 1977. -
. See.: 9 NJJ~ .. )48(b),JN.J;R. 297(b). - · .. •·· ; ·. ·
ArrlendM 6yR.1977 q.237, effective:July 7, 1977 ..
: Sep; 9 NJ;R.J48(b); 9/•U,R,. 39~(a)., ·. · ·.· .. · ..
· .be in :fueJotin of a wr~tten ~eci$ioll exp\aitiifig ihe reasons.
- for su~h action. If the):::oinlllis~ion. fails to act . within four· • .·.
.. weeks. ¢1:¢r .receipt of the. entire ·recor<;l, the !feci$ion: qf the· .. ·
Developiherit Board shalfbe' deemed to be :affjqned. . -•.. .
· Amended by.'R.1978 d359, effective October 5, 1978'.• ·
See: 10'N.J.R. 266(d),lON.J.R.522(e). _ ··
AnieIJded•byltJ9.8<i 4:43, effei:tiye Janu.ary'.24; 1980.
See: 1tN.J;R. 597(b); 12 N.J.R, 164(a) •. · ', · .. ' •.. '
AriJ,~flded by;R;W8I dA67, effective December 7; 1981.:

.. Epginper. except that a home .jmprovement ce,nfer (of-not more thari .
- 50,000 square feet) may be included aQ1ong theJacilititjs. ,• . · · .
. Amended py R,.i985 d.2f2;effectiye May 6., 1985. · .. ·.·., .•· • .. · ..
. for :ftuther deliberatio1rt9 file.a_pre~proposa.l or p'rqposal
'the. :Cqriupl.ssion must. Submit .a _notice; to the. ~ew Jersey •.
Reg~tet.·· A ·mmim'um P,eriod of 30<:lays.·.is r,equired,·_from··
- the date: of pubUc,ation. in the N:~w Jersey R~gist~r to r,eceive.
. pµblic copime~t- The :.Conuri{ssiori>may require a public
hea.ring:f,o~ w~ich a mfuimµm of 1~: ilays.'n()tice)n~st, be··
provided 'fi:o1ii th~-, time. the. notice 1:ippears in the New. ·.
. See; 16N.J;R. 3423(b); 17)11.J:R. 1138(b),J7 N.lR. 1916(a). .
. · . Charige,d the ~ning. cleslgriatiori -0f Block 169, Lot 1; jn Ridgefield
·· · from Ma~hlarid_ .Preservation ta Light Jridustrial "J3." The. subject:
Jersey Registe( · ·. · · · ·. ··· ·
.. ptoper.ty C()Iisists of approximately eight acres. , .··· •.. , .
Amended by R.1985 d;-4()8, effecti:v¢'Augl)st5, 1985. •.
See: J6:N.J.R 3423(b);·l7)'/';J.R. 1916(a); · ..... ·
Amended by.R,1986 d,J9,'effective F~bru11ry 3, 198~.
,see: 1-7 N.J.R. 25~0(a,),l8 N.JJ~i3ll(a)., .. . . . ·. . ..
··. The zoi:ti11g designation of Block 219A; Lot 47C; .BJ09.k 226, 1:,Qts 1;

See: 19 N.J:R>54(a), 19 NJ.R: 774(b); .· .. · •·· . · . : . . .
.. . :The zpniilg designation •of Block 112; Lots. t,.;.7 ill Seefiut::iis, New
·· Jersey is chimged from Service Highway to Comnierci1;1I to Low De11sity
Residential :,., <- · ; ·./ • · · . : . · ·• -''- · · ·· ·
, Amendea bYR.1987 d.272, ¢ff~ctiveJuly 6, 1987.
HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT'
See: 19 N.J;R. 448(a), 19 N.J.R: 1236(b). . ._· . . • .
The zoning designation Of,Block 185,Lot3(New Block 185Jll, Lot
2), in Secaucus, New Jersey, js. changed from Highway Commerdal to
Service Highw;:iy Comniercial. . . .. · . . . . ..
Amended byR1987 d.273, effective July6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R: 512(a),'19 N.J.R 1236(a). . ... • . .
The zoning designation of. Block 116, Lot 12 .in Little Ferry, New
Jersey. is changed from Park and . Recreation·. to. Low Density Residen-
tial. · . . .
Amended by R.1989 d.21, effective January 3, 1989.
· See: 20 N.J.R. 2247(b), 21 N.J.R. 31(a). . . . ...
Changed the zoning designati~_m; Of Block 128; _Block 137, and Block
1Q6. ' ' ' ' ',' · .. ' ,, ,'' ' ·. ·, ' ' ·.··.•, .. ·.· ·. ', ,, '·.
Petition for Rufomaking: Request to amend Official Zoning Map.

. Amendecl by R.i990 d.528, effective Noverriber 5; 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 169?(b), 22N.J.R 3386{e). . . . .. . ..
Zoning designations. of alt · or part of Block 4004, Lot 4; mock 4010,
Lots 2 and 3; Block 4007, Lot 1; Block 4008, Lot 1; Block 168, Lot 1
and Block 167, Lot1C(now Block4011;Lot 3); and_Block167,·Lot lB
(now Block 40B, Lotl} changed to lieavy IndustriaL ...... ·
Notice of Action or, Petition for Rulemaking: _Establishment of ari
intermodalrailterminal operation.. . •· ·
See: 2~ N.J:R. 1403{a). 24 N.J.R. 1827tb}. . . .•·.. . ..
Ameilded,by ~.1992 d.422, effective October 19,.1992 ..
See: 24 N.J.R 2346(a), 24N.J.R. 3734(b). . .
Change the zoning designation of Block 286, Lots 5, 7 and 9, jn the
. Town of Kearny, from Highway Commercial tQ Heavy Industrial, and
Block 286, Lot 6A, in the Town of Kearny, from Right of Wayto,Heavy
Industrial. ·. · .• ., . . · • . .· . • . ·. ·. · . ·. ·
Amended by R.1992 d.487, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 J'll•.J.R.1690(b), 24N.J.R. 4<1-l~(a). ·
Revised offidal zoning map. • ' I '' ' ' '
Public Notice: .. Notice of recelptofpetition for rulemaking;
See: 25 N.J.R.3033(b). . . ·•.. . ··. _.· .. · .·.. . . . . ·
Amended by R.1993 d.653, effective I)ecember 20; 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R 3429(a), 25 N.~.R. 5943(b). . . . .. .
Amended by R.1996 d.492, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3237(a); 28N.J.R. 4594(a) ..
19:4-6.29 Petitions for zoning amendment to Official
Zoning Map (rezoning)·
(a) In addition to _the i-~quireinents of N.J.AC.

ipality), · existing zoning,· and proposed zon~g; ·. · · 3 .. · • Th~. basis for the rezoning request including, but
not limited to, a statement as.to why the Site cannotbe
developed in accorda~ce with the existing zoning of the · ..
., Hacken~ack Mea,wlands Devt!lopment Commission; .
4. · The full name and address of the petitioner;
?· The petitioner's interest in the request, including
anyrelevarit. organization affiliation or···economic interest;
and . .
6; Other such inforrnation'. as 'inay .be deemed neces-
sary by the Office of the Chief En,gineer. · · ·
. ..
(b)· AlLpetitionsJ~r rezoningsare subject to a filing fee .·
as indicated·at· N.J.A.C. 19:3-1.2(a)8 .. Thisfee,ox portiqn
thereof, inay bewaivedpursuant to N.J,A.C.19:3-I.6.
. . ' .
New Rule; R.1991 d.553, effectiveNovember4, 1991.
Se~: 23 N.J.R.1917(a),23 NJ.R.J346(a).
19:4-.6.30 Petitions for amendment tQ District· Zoning
Regulations · .. . · . . .• ·
(a} II} addition ''t'a · tqe ·.• .riqufrements -~f N.J.AC.